CHAPTER 537 — H.F.No. 522

An act relating to family; clarifying circumstances in which parent with custody of child may move to another state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.175, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.175, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. The custodial parent shall not move the residence of the child to another state except upon order of the court or with the consent of the noncustodial parent, when the noncustodial parent has been given visitation rights by the decree. If the purpose of the move is to interfere with visitation rights given to the noncustodial parent by the decree, the court shall not permit the child's residence to be moved to another state.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 538 — H.F.No. 623-

An act relating to commerce; lowering the organizational membership requirement for the conducting of bingo occasions, operation of gambling devices, and conducting of raffles by organizations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 349.14; and 349.26, Subdivision 9.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 349.14, is amended to read: 349.14 ORGANIZATION MAY CONDUCT BINGO; LICENSE.

An organization may conduct bingo occasions if it has been in existence for at least three years, has at least 30 15 active members, has a license to conduct bingo from the local unit of government and complies with sections 349.15 to 349.21.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 349.26, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. Licenses shall be issued only to a fraternal, religious, veterans or other nonprofit organization covered by section 290.05, subdivision 1, clause (i) or (k), which organization has been in existence for at least three years and has at least 30 15 active members, as defined in section 349.12, subdivision 2.

Approved March 22, 1982

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.